



[Video Race Replay](#)

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - February 22, 2025 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$3,400 ATB) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 22, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. Texas Bred Claiming Price \$30,000. (Rail at 30 feet). (NW3 L) **Claiming Price: \$25,000**

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Gaelico - 1:42.05 - February 21, 2015)

Purse: \$17,000

Includes: \$7,856 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$17,000

Value of Race: \$17,000 1st \$10,080, 2nd \$3,360, 3rd \$1,848, 4th \$1,008, 5th \$504, 6th \$100, 7th \$100

Weather: Cloudy, 40° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 1:02 **Start:** Good for all except 2,6 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
31Jan25 ² HOU ⁵	2	Keraunos (Elliott, Stewart)	121	L	2	7	7	7	7	4 ^{1/2}	1 ¹ Neck	9.70	off slw,bold rally, up
2Feb25 ¹ HOU ⁹	6	Brilliant Spin (Alvarez, Jose)	123	L bf	5	6	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/4}	2.20	sqz,ins,bid 1/4,caught
31Jan25 ² HOU ⁴	7	Summer Lover (Gonzalez, Elvin)	121	L f	6	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	7.70	stlk,led3/16,outfinisd
31Jan25 ² HOU ²	1	Transactional (GB) (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	121	L	1	3	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ³	4 ^{Head}	1.50*	slw pc,med bid,wknd
3Jan25 ⁴ TP ¹⁰	8	Supreme Leader (Rivera, Santos)	121	L b	7	4	6 ⁴	6 ³	6 ²	7	5 ^{Nose}	10.20	rsrvd,waited,mild bid
17Jan25 ⁶ HOU ³	4	Wrinkle Road (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	123	L b	4	2	3 ^{Head}	5 ²	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ³	16.30	broke in,mild late int
1Feb25 ² HOU ⁶	3	Big Commerce (Parker, Deshawn)	121	L b	3	1	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	5 ^{Head}	7	4.70	trkd2p, lacked finish

Fractional Times: 24.77 50.43 1:15.36 1:40.94

Final Time: 1:47.69

Split Times: (25:66) (24:93) (25:58) (6:75)

Run-Up: 52 feet **Temporary Rail:** 30 feet

Winner: Keraunos, Gray or Roan Gelding, by Excaper out of City Thunder, by City Zip. Foaled Mar 18, 2019 in Oklahoma.

Breeder: Richard Chandler

Owner: Richard P. Chandler

Trainer: Willis, Mindy

Claiming Prices: 2 - Keraunos: \$25,000; 6 - Brilliant Spin: \$25,000; 7 - Summer Lover: \$25,000; 1 - Transactional (GB): \$25,000; 8 - Supreme Leader: \$25,000; 4 - Wrinkle Road: \$25,000; 3 - Big Commerce: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Den's Good Grace (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$6,266

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Keraunos	21.40	8.00	4.20	\$1.00 Exacta	2-6	38.40	4,004
6	Brilliant Spin		4.40	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-6-7	53.50	3,402
7	Summer Lover			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-6-7-1	31.15	2,624

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Keraunos	7	7 ^{5 1/4}	7 ^{6 1/4}	7 ^{6 1/4}	4 ^{3 1/2}	1 ¹ Neck
6	Brilliant Spin	6	5 ^{3/4}	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹ Neck
7	Summer Lover	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}
1	Transactional (GB)	3	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ⁴
8	Supreme Leader	4	6 ^{1 1/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{4 3/4}	5 ⁴
4	Wrinkle Road	2	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/4}	4 ³	6 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{4 1/4}
3	Big Commerce	1	4 ^{Neck}	4 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{3 1/4}	5 ⁴	7 ^{7 1/4}

Trainers: 2 - Willis, Mindy; 6 - Bravo, Francisco; 7 - Govea, Cesar; 1 - Gelner, Jayde; 8 - Silva, Miguel; 4 - Davidson, M.; 3 - Ashford, Jr., H.

Owners: 2 -Richard P. Chandler; 6 -Eden De La Rosa; 7 - L and G Racing Stables; 1 - Naukabena Farms LLC; 8 - Hidden Creek Farm and Silva Racing LLC; 4 - Lone Star Stables Six and Davidson, Colleen; 3 -Tom R. Durant;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

KERAUNOS stood in the gate as the field was dispatched, spotting the field four or five lengths head start, settled along the rail and was unhurried to the far turn, started to run on from the five-sixteenths marker, swung four wide into the stretch and produced a bold rally under strong handling and left handed urging to be up in time. BRILLIANT SPIN got squeezed after the break when the horses on either side converged in front, moved to the rail through the first turn, then was inside of the trio tracking the pair up front, went after the lead approaching the quarter pole then bid three wide into the stretch, gained a clear advantage by mid-stretch but was nailed at the wire by the winner. SUMMER LOVER broke inward at the break and put BRILLIANT SPIN in tight quarters, then got forward position and stalked TRANSACTIONAL (GB) just off the flank all the way down the backstretch and into the far turn, put more pressure on approaching the stretch, then briefly had a head in front at the top of the stretch before yielding to an outside rival and was outfinished. TRANSACTIONAL (GB) assumed the early lead without much effort and proceed to take the field through the first half while getting mild pressure from SUMMER LOVER to the outside, dug in when that rival ramped up the pressure on the far turn, responded when set down at the top of the stretch but failed to change leads and weakened. SUPREME LEADER was allowed to settle from the break and not asked for much early, bided time at the back of the tracking group, waited for room on the inside through the turn but was blocked to the stretch then had a mild response once clear. WRINKLE ROAD broke in at the start and took the path from BRILLIANT SPIN, raced three wide with the tracking group, finished with mild late interest but was not a serious threat. BIG COMMERCE raced two deep between horses in the second flight, came under a ride on the far turn held position to mid-stretch then was outfinished.

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - February 22, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO \$2,400 ATB) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 22, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. Texas Bred Claiming Price \$7,500. **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Bucharest - 1:08.91 - May 11, 1994)

Purse: \$12,000

Includes: \$7,856 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$12,000

Value of Race: \$12,000 1st \$6,960, 2nd \$2,320, 3rd \$1,276, 4th \$696, 5th \$348, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100, 9th \$100

Weather: Cloudy, 41° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:30 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Feb25 ³ HOU ¹	1	Texas Red Bel (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	121	L b	1	2	¹ Head	¹	¹ 2	¹ 4 ³ / ₄	0.90*	speed, pulled away str
8Feb25 ⁴ HOU ³	2	Eagle Express (Wade, Lindey)	121	L h	2	7	⁷ 2	⁵ Head	³ 2	² Neck	6.10	ins trip,won plc duel
7Feb25 ² HOU ¹	3	Natural Touch (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	123	L	3	3	⁵ 1/2	⁶ 3	² Head	³ 3 ¹ / ₂	8.20	boxed turn, left lead
26Jan25 ¹ HOU ³	6	Its My Money Too (Rivera, Santos)	121	L bh	6	6	⁶ Head	⁴ Head	⁴ Head	⁴ 2 ¹ / ₂	3.50	4-6w, willingly
11Jan25 ⁴ HOU ⁷	8	Sharp Likeness (Gonzalez, Elvin)	121	L b	8	4	³ 1	³ Head	⁶ 2	⁵ 3/4	21.00	silk,bid4w1/4,flattend
26Jan25 ¹ HOU ⁵	4	Stormy Bisonette (Wiseman, Isaiah)	121	L h	4	1	² 1/2	² 1/2	⁵ Head	⁶ Neck	24.10	pressed,gave way 1/4
25Jan25 ¹ HOU ⁵	5	Mola Mia (Triana Jr., Alfredo)	121	L b	5	8	⁸ 4	⁸ 3	⁷ 2	⁷ Nose	15.60	dull effort
4Dec24 ⁵ DED ⁸	9	Mayapretty (Vera, Eliazar)	121	L b	9	9	9	9	9	⁸ 1 ³ / ₄	22.80	outrun early,no factor
1Feb25 ³ HOU ⁶	7	Claudette Heir (Goncalves, Leandro)	121	L b	7	5	⁴ Head	⁷ Head	⁸ Head	9	15.80	trk3w,drifted out turn

Fractional Times: 23.28 47.09 59.17

Final Time: 1:11.75

Split Times: (23:81) (12:08) (12:58)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Texas Red Bel, Chestnut Mare, by Texas Red out of Bel Air Kid, by Lemon Drop Kid. Foaled Mar 31, 2018 in Texas.

Breeder: Wayne Ray Detmar & Roland Cantu

Owner: L and G Racing Stables

Trainer: Govea, Cesar

1 Claimed Horse(s): Texas Red Bel New Trainer: Wayne F. George New Owner: Wayne F. George

Claiming Prices: 1 - Texas Red Bel: \$7,500; 2 - Eagle Express: \$7,500; 3 - Natural Touch: \$5,000; 6 - Its My Money Too: \$7,500; 8 - Sharp Likeness: \$5,000; 4 - Stormy Bisonette: \$5,000; 5 - Mola Mia: \$7,500; 9 - Mayapretty: \$5,000; 7 - Claudette Heir: \$5,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$10,395

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Texas Red Bel	3.80	2.80	2.60	\$1.00 Daily Double	2-1	28.50	1,010
2	Eagle Express		3.80	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	1-2	6.10	5,413
3	Natural Touch			3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-2-3	14.60	4,155
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-2-3-6	12.41	3,923

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Texas Red Bel	2	¹ Head	¹	¹ 2	¹ 4 ³ / ₄
2	Eagle Express	7	⁷ 2 1/4	⁵ 1 3/4	³ 2	² 4 ³ / ₄
3	Natural Touch	3	⁵ 1 3/4	⁶ 1 3/4	² 2	³ 5
6	Its My Money Too	6	⁶ 2 1/4	⁴ 1 1/2	⁴ 4	⁴ 8 1/2
8	Sharp Likeness	4	³ 1/2	³ 1 1/2	⁶ 4 1/4	⁵ 11
4	Stormy Bisonette	1	² Head	² 1	⁵ 4 1/4	⁶ 11 3/4
5	Mola Mia	8	⁸ 4 1/4	⁸ 5	⁷ 6 1/4	⁷ 12
9	Mayapretty	9	⁹ 8 1/4	⁹ 8	⁹ 8 1/2	⁸ 12
7	Claudette Heir	5	⁴ 1 1/2	⁷ 4 3/4	⁸ 8 1/4	⁹ 13 3/4

Trainers: 1 - Govea, Cesar; 2 - Gourneau, Jerry; 3 - Cravens III, Ronnie; 6 - Davidson, Sarah; 8 - Gourneau, Jerry; 4 - Williams, Steve; 5 - Davidson, M.; 9 - Ascencio, Juan; 7 - Williams, Steve

Owners: 1 - L and G Racing Stables; 2 -Henry S. Witt, Jr.; 3 - Keene Thoroughbreds LLC; 6 -Theophilus Deonta Adams Scales, Jr.; 8 -Henry S. Witt, Jr.; 4 -Steve F. Williams; 5 -Stephen R. Baker; 9 -Uriel Maya; 7 -Steve F. Williams;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TEXAS RED BEL hustled from the break and gained the lead with STORMY BISONETTE shadowing to the outside, was traveling well through the turn then opened up when set down at the three-sixteenths and powered away to an easy win. EAGLE EXPRESS was pushed to get forward position but unable to contest the early pace, remained inside in the tracking position while having to be ridden some to keep pace, got a clean run inside through the turn and the stretch was no match for the winner then battled NATURAL TOUCH for the second spot and was able to keep that rival at bay. NATURAL TOUCH was close up behind the pace between horses down the backstretch then became boxed in through the turn, found a seam at the top of the stretch, had some trouble changing leads while battling with EAGLE EXPRESS for the place but could not get past while well clear of the rest. ITS MY MONEY TOO settled after the break and was well behind the pace early while racing, advanced steadily down the backstretch and through the turn, bid six wide into the stretch, finished willingly but was not quite good enough to threaten. SHARP LIKENESS got a stalking position behind the leading pair, bid four wide for the lead passing the quarter pole then flattened out. STORMY BISONETTE was lapped on the pacesetter from the start, gave way at the quarter pole and faltered in the stretch. MOLA MIA chased the tracking group while saving ground but was unable to improve. MAYAPRETTY broke well but lacked any early speed, dropped far behind down the backstretch then was kept to task and managed to pass one near the finish. CLAUDETTE HEIR tracked three wide through the early stages, then started to get out on the turn, drifted out to the seven or eight path at the top of the stretch and was galloped out to the finish.

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - February 22, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$2,400 ATB) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$15,000. Texas Bred

Claiming Price \$17,500. **Claiming Price:** \$15,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Hap Hot - 56.98 - February 22, 2025)

Purse: \$12,000

Includes: \$7,856 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$12,000

Value of Race: \$12,000 1st \$7,020, 2nd \$2,340, 3rd \$1,287, 4th \$702, 5th \$351, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100

Weather: Showery, 41° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:58 **Start:** Good for all except 3 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Feb25 ⁴ HOU ²	1	Say as I Say (Wade, Lindsey)	122	L	1	4	5 ¹	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/4}	2.40	stlk ins, finished best
---	9	Maypearl (Wiseman, Isaiah)	122	L	b	8	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 3/4}	5.60	str duel, passed late
1Feb25 ⁴ HOU ⁷	4	Blake's Song (Triana Jr., Alfredo)	122	L	b	3	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{3/4}	11.60	battled str, wknd late
1Feb25 ⁷ HOU ¹⁰	8	Glitters Andie (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	122	L		7	6	6 ¹	6 ⁴	5 ³	1.40*	4-5w trip, late gain
23Nov24 ⁷ DED ⁷	6	Retired Blessing (Fuentes, Mario)	122	L	b	5	2	3 ¹	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ¹	13.40	trckd, bid5/16, flattend
---	5	Catstgotacode (Parker, Deshawn)	122	-	-	4	7	7 ³	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	14.90	chased, faded 3/8
7Feb25 ¹ HOU ¹⁰	7	Belleria Baby (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	122	L		6	5	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	7 ¹	13.00	brief speed, no factor
---	3	Autism Rights (Rivera, Santos)	122	L		2	8	8	8	8	10.50	awk st, dull effort

Fractional Times: 22.67 46.39

Final Time: 59.74

Split Times: (23:72) (13:35)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Say as I Say, Bay Filly, by Echo Town out of Surf Ride, by Scat Daddy. Foaled Apr 05, 2022 in Louisiana.

Breeder: Rebecca Farms LLC

Owner: Allen C. Dupuy

Trainer: Dupuy, Allen

Claiming Prices: 1 - Say as I Say: \$15,000; 9 - Maypearl: \$17,500; 4 - Blake's Song: \$17,500; 8 - Glitters Andie: \$15,000; 6 - Retired Blessing: \$15,000; 5 - Catstgotacode: \$15,000; 7 - Belleria Baby: \$15,000; 3 - Autism Rights: \$15,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Ouray Dreamin (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$7,807

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Say as I Say	6.80	4.60	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	1-9	24.40	5,183
9	Maypearl		7.60	4.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-9-4	72.65	3,601
4	Blake's Song			5.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-9-4-8	70.17	2,419
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-1-1 (3 correct)	70.10	895
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-1	5.50	367

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Say as I Say	4	5 ²	4 ⁴	3 ⁴	1 ^{1 1/4}
9	Maypearl	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/4}
4	Blake's Song	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ³
8	Glitters Andie	6	6 ³	6 ^{5 1/4}	5 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{3 3/4}
6	Retired Blessing	2	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	5 ⁷
5	Catstgotacode	7	7 ⁴	7 ^{9 1/4}	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{8 1/2}
7	Belleria Baby	5	4 ²	5 ^{4 1/4}	7 ¹¹	7 ^{18 1/2}
3	Autism Rights	8	8 ⁷	8 ^{9 3/4}	8 ^{13 1/2}	8 ^{19 1/2}

Trainers: 1 - Dupuy, Allen; 9 - Cravens III, Ronnie; 4 - Davidson, M.; 8 - Young, Robert; 6 - Norris, Tracy; 5 - Davidson, M.; 7 - Cravens III, Ronnie; 3 - Calvario, Samuel

Owners: 1 - Allen C. Dupuy; 9 - Lone Star Racing Club; 4 - P and D Racing Stables; 8 - Gentry Farms (A.P. Gentry); 6 - Norris, Tracy A. and Davis, William J.; 5 - Colleen Davidson; 7 - Lone Star Racing Club; 3 - Taboada Racing Stables LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SAY AS I SAY settled inside and tracked the early pace, was set down leaving the quarter pole, tipped out to the three path in the stretch and finished best to be along in time. MAYPEARL came away well then took over the lead passing the quarter pole, duelled with BLAKE'S SONG late on the turn and down the stretch, got a head in front passing the furlong pole but was unable to hold off the winner. BLAKE'S SONG broke best and took the early initiative, then ceded the lead to MAYPEARL while maintaining a stalking position on the inside, battled gamely down the stretch under steady handling and left handed urging but weakened in the final yards. GLITTERS ANDIE settled four to five wide well behind the pace, made up some ground still wide on the turn then came four wide into the stretch and finished with some late interest but was much too late. RETIRED BLESSING tracked two wide behind the dueling leaders, tried to make a run at that pair leaving the five-sixteenths but flattened out in the stretch. CATSGOTACODE lacked speed and was being coaxed some to keep pace, dropped out the turn but was kept to task and able to oufinish a couple of rivals while never a threat. BELLERIA BABY was up with the leaders through the early stages, dropped back leaving the three furlong marker, came under a ride and was no factor in the late stages. AUTISM RIGHTS got off to an awkward start and spotted the field a head start, chased throughout and came up empty in the stretch.

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - February 22, 2025 - Race 4

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO \$4,700 ATB) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$20,000 OR LESS IN 2024 - 2025 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$35,000. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since August 22, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. Texas Bred Claiming Price \$40,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Hap Hot - 56.98 - February 22, 2025)

Purse: \$23,500

Includes: \$20,000 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$23,500

Value of Race: \$23,500 1st \$13,920, 2nd \$4,640, 3rd \$2,552, 4th \$1,392, 5th \$398, 5th \$398, 7th \$100, 8th \$100

Weather: Showery, 41° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:25 **Start:** Good for all except 4,6 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Jan25 ² DED ²	7	Hap Hot (Parker, Deshawn)	123 L b	6 2		2 ² 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2.20	str battle, prevailed
8Feb25 ⁸ HOU ²	2	Jackman's Ride (Diaz, Rene)	121 L b	1 1		1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ² 1/2	2 ² 1/4	3.30	led,duel,game 2nd
11Jan25 ⁷ HOU ¹	4	Trust Daddy (Elliott, Stewart)	123 L	3 8		6 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ³	1.20*	hopped, strong finish
16Feb25 ⁶ HOU ⁶	3	Bandera Azteca (Wiseman, Isaiah)	123 L b	2 3		3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ²	4 ¹ 3/4	52.50	trk ins,bid1/4,evenly
16Nov24 ⁸ CD ⁷	6	Balsa (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	123 L	5 4		4 ^{1/2}	5 ²	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	17.70	rough st, no menace
5Jan25 ⁶ HOU ¹	8	Speight and Malice (Alvarez, Jose)	123 L b	7 5		8	8	8	5 ¹ 1/2	14.00	no speed, no factor
8Feb25 ⁸ HOU ³	9	Prayforpeace (Wade, Lindey)	121 L bf	8 6		5 ^{1/2}	7 ¹ 1/2	7 ^{Head}	7 ¹ 1/2	14.90	chsd3w,wknd 3/8
5Jan25 ² SA ⁵	5	Talk About Autism (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	121 L	4 7		7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	8	29.40	bumped, left lead str

Fractional Times: 22.28 44.79

Final Time: 56.98 (New Track Record)

Split Times: (22:51) (12:19)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Hap Hot, Chestnut Gelding, by Barbados out of Fanfest (GB), by Fantastic Light. Foaled Apr 27, 2019 in Minnesota.

Breeder: Suzanne Stables

Owner: Karl Broberg

Trainer: Ramirez-Rodriguez, Abel

Claiming Prices: 2 - Jackman's Ride: \$35,000; 9 - Prayforpeace: \$35,000;

Dead Heats: 5th place - # 6 Balsa
 5th place - # 8 Speight and Malice

Scratched Horse(s): Chief Brady (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$8,032

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
7	Hap Hot	6.40	3.80	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	7-2	10.90	5,544	
2	Jackman's Ride		4.40	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-2-4	12.20	3,400	
4	Trust Daddy			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-2-4-3	22.69	2,590	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-1-7 (3 correct)	20.60	536	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-7	33.70	245	
					\$0.20 Z-5 Super Hi-5	7-2-4-3-6	108.70	659	2,402
					\$0.20 Z-5 Super Hi-5	7-2-4-3-8	108.70	0	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
7	Hap Hot	2	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹
2	Jackman's Ride	1	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹
4	Trust Daddy	8	6 ⁵	4 ²	3 ² 1/2	3 ³ 1/4
3	Bandera Azteca	3	3 ³ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ³	4 ⁶ 1/4
6	Balsa	4	4 ⁴	5 ² 1/2	5 ⁵	5 ⁸
8	Speight and Malice	5	8 ⁶ 1/2	8 ⁶ 1/4	8 ⁶ 3/4	5 ⁸
9	Prayforpeace	6	5 ⁴ 1/2	7 ⁴ 3/4	7 ⁶ 3/4	7 ⁹ 1/2
5	Talk About Autism	7	7 ⁶	6 ⁴ 1/2	6 ⁶ 1/2	8 ¹¹

Trainers: 7 - Ramirez-Rodriguez, Abel; 2 - Caldwell, J.; 4 - Asmussen, Steven; 3 - Gourneau, Jerry; 6 - Cravens III, Ronnie; 8 - Caldwell, J.; 9 - Gourneau, Jerry; 5 - Calvario, Samuel

Owners: 7 -Karl Broberg; 2 - Dupy, Wanda and Steve; 4 -Steven M. Asmussen; 3 -Henry S. Witt, Jr.; 6 - Keene Thoroughbreds LLC; 8 - Dupy, Wanda and Steve; 9 -Henry S. Witt, Jr.; 5 - Taboada Racing Stables LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HAP HOT broke inward after the start and put BALSAS in tight, then raced just off the flank of JACKMAN'S RIDE, content to let that foe lead the way through the turn, ranged up approaching the quarter pole, found a resurgent foe, did battle for the length of the stretch, got a head in front passing the sixteenth pole and prevailed while setting a new track record for the distance. JACKMAN'S RIDE was hustled to the front with HAP HOT always in close pursuit, led the field to the quarter pole, fought back when challenged by HAP HOT at the top of the stretch then was overtaken inside the sixteenth in a stellar effort. TRUST DADDY hopped at the start and was last early, steadily advanced down the backstretch and through the turn, put in a strong finish late to be along for third while no threat to the top two. BANDERA AZTECA tracked on the rail behind the dueling leaders, came under a stiff ride approaching the quarter pole and finished evenly in the stretch. BALSAS got sandwiched between horse a couple of strides out of the gate, raced mid-pack while being ridden ever step of the way, chased three wide into the stretch but could not make an impact. SPEIGHT AND MALICE lacked speed and was last early racing about three wide, was kept to task down the stretch and managed to pass a couple in the late stages. PRAYFORPEACE chased three wide near the back of the field down the backstretch, struggled to keep up on the turn and could not improve late. TALK ABOUT AUTISM broke out a bit making light contact with BALSAS, raced near the rear through the early going, kept to the inside through the turn, stayed on the left lead and was outfinished.

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - February 22, 2025 - Race 5

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO \$4,000 ATB) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$10,000 OR LESS IN 2024 - 2025 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 22, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000. Texas Bred Claiming Price \$22,500. (Rail at 30 feet). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt - Originally Scheduled For 1 Mile On Turf **Current Track Record:** (Catalissa - 1:36.33 - March 8, 2003)

Purse: \$20,000

Includes: \$7,856 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$20,000

Value of Race: \$20,000 1st \$11,940, 2nd \$3,980, 3rd \$2,189, 4th \$1,194, 5th \$597, 6th \$100

Weather: Cloudy, 41° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
31Jan25 ⁸ HOU ⁴	5	Grand Prairie Gal (Gonzalez, Elvin)	123 L b	3 6		5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}	3.00	grinding finish,got up
25Jan25 ³ HOU ¹	2	Fella's Sister (Elliott, Stewart)	121 L	1 4		1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	7.90	led, lost heartbreaker
2Feb25 ⁷ HOU ⁷	3	Desert Glow (Sanchez, Obed)	121 L b	2 3		2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 3/4}	3.30	chased, lost place
24Jan25 ⁹ HOU ⁵	7	Wilburnsclassylady (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	121 L	5 5		6	6	3 ¹	4 ⁵	4 ^{9 3/4}	2.30*	trckd2-3w,flattened
18Dec24 ⁶ PLN ¹	8	Tura Lura (Rivera, Santos)	123 L b	6 2		4 ¹	3 ^{Head}	5 ⁴	5 ⁴	5 ^{Neck}	4.60	trckd3-5w, empty
2Feb25 ⁷ HOU ⁹	6	San Mateo Kat (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	121 L h	4 1		3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	6	6	6	5.40	close to 3/8, outrun

Fractional Times: 23.91 48.31 1:13.81 1:26.63 **Final Time:** 1:40.35

Split Times: (24:40) (25:50) (12:82) (13:72)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Grand Prairie Gal, Chestnut Filly, by Lord Nelson out of Martz, by Scat Daddy. Foaled Apr 06, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: William Sparks

Owner: Clay Harris

Trainer: Ashford, Tristan

Claiming Prices: 3 - Desert Glow: \$20,000; 7 - Wilburnsclassylady: \$22,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Drenched (Off-Turf), True Blue Sky (Off-Turf)

Total WPS Pool: \$7,728

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Grand Prairie Gal	8.00	3.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-2	23.90	3,870
2	Fella's Sister		6.20	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-2-3	26.15	3,501
3	Desert Glow			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-2-3-7	20.10	1,975
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-7-5 (3 correct)	36.50	299
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1-1-7-ALL (4 correct)	12.05	1,577
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-5	17.50	94
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	7-1	2.90	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Grand Prairie Gal	6	5 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{1 3/4}	4 ²	3 ⁴	1 ^{Neck}
2	Fella's Sister	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
3	Desert Glow	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 3/4}
7	Wilburnsclassylady	5	6 ^{1 3/4}	6 ^{2 1/4}	3 ¹	4 ⁴	4 ^{4 1/2}
8	Tura Lura	2	4 ^{Neck}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}	5 ⁹	5 ^{14 1/4}
6	San Mateo Kat	1	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{3/4}	6 ^{6 1/4}	6 ¹³	6 ^{14 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Ashford, Tristan; 2 - Willis, Mindy; 3 - Rengstorf, Tony; 7 - Cravens III, Ronnie; 8 - Calvario, Samuel; 6 - Davidson, Sarah

Owners: 5 -Clay Harris; 2 -Richard P. Chandler; 3 - Rengstorf Racing LLC; 7 - Mancino, Angela A. and Oliver, Nancy; 8 -Samuel Calvario; 6 -Sarah Nicole Davidson;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

GRAND PRAIRIE GAL settled inside, bided time under a light hold down the backstretch, went into a stiff drive on the far turn and was not making much progress then came under relentless right handed urging in upper stretch, gradually gained on the leading pair and got to the wire just in time. FELLA'S SISTER won the race to the first turn then was inside on or near the front in a very compact field, took a short lead in upper stretch held an outside rival at bay through the final furlong but was caught at the wire by the winner. DESERT GLOW pressed FELLA'S SISTER through moderate fractions from the first turn to the last bend, could not match strides with that rival in the stretch and lost the place in the final yards. WILBURNSCLASSYLADY broke a step slow and was roused to keep up with the early pace then was two to three wide just a length or two behind the pace as the field was bunched up for much of the contest, launched a four wide bid on the far turn, loomed approaching the quarter pole then came under pressure and went a bit flat in the stretch. TURA LURA was hustled to get forward position, went five wide into the first turn, tracked three wide to the far turn then had little to offer in the stretch. SAN MATEO KAT was last but close to the front in the tightly bunched field, started to lose ground on the far turn and was not a factor from that point.

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - February 22, 2025 - Race 6

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$2,000 ATB) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 119

lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500. Texas Bred Claiming Price \$10,000. **Claiming Price:** \$7,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Bucharest - 1:08.91 - May 11, 1994)

Purse: \$10,000

Includes: \$7,856 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$10,000

Value of Race: \$10,000 1st \$5,520, 2nd \$1,840, 3rd \$1,012, 4th \$552, 5th \$276, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100, 9th \$100, 10th \$100, 11th \$100, 12th \$100, 13th \$100

Weather: Showery, 41° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:32 **Start:** Poor **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Feb25 ⁴ HOU ⁵	4	Tribe (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	123	L		4 11	10 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	2 ¹	1 ^{2 3/4}	5.20	ins trip, good finish
4Dec24 ⁸ DED ⁹	1	Zippy Season (Wiseman, Isaiah)	123	L bf	1	9	2 ^{Head}	1 ³	1 ⁵	2 ^{1 1/4}	39.90	big lead, weakened late
1Feb25 ⁴ HOU ³	3	Pebbles B Awesome (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	119	L b	3	6	5 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ⁶	3 ^{5 1/4}	8.70	bid5/16, earned 3rd
9Feb25 ⁴ HOU ⁶	9	Lemon Marmalade (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	119	L	9	4	7 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	12.20	trk3w, kept to task
18Jan25 ⁴ HOU ⁹	5	West Texas Ruby (Manrique, Freddy)	123	L	5	8	6 ¹	6 ^{Head}	4 ¹	5 ³	5.50	mid-pack, mild gain
1Feb25 ⁴ OP ⁵	14	Joyful Pursuit (Elliott, Stewart)	119	L	13	3	8 ⁴	9 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	6 ^{Neck}	1.20*	4w, even finish
7Feb25 ³ HOU ³	10	Along Came Thunder (Perez, Jose)	118	L	10	10	12 ²	11 ^{Head}	8 ³	7 ^{1 1/2}	30.20	lagged, bid5wturn, even
7Feb25 ³ HOU ⁶	8	Western Sky (Triana Jr., Alfredo)	123	L b	8	5	11 ^{1/2}	10 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	8 ^{1 1/4}	32.40	3-4w, no threat
1Feb25 ⁴ HOU ⁶	7	No Moro Here (Bridgmohan, Jermaine)	119	L b	7	12	13	13	9 ¹	9 ^{11 1/4}	21.70	last, passed tired ones
14Nov24 ⁶ RP ⁶	6	My Last Chance (Meche, Cole)	115	L b	6	13	9 ^{Head}	12 ²	11 ¹	10 ^{1 1/2}	77.70	broke out, showed little
19Jan25 ⁷ HOU ¹¹	11	Iced Up (Alvarez, Jose)	119	L b	11	1	3 ¹	2 ¹	10 ²	11 ¹	9.20	chsd pace, overtaken 1/4
21Jan24 ⁸ HOU ⁹	12	Breezy Bay (Hernandez, Javier)	118	L f	12	2	4 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	13	12 ^{2 3/4}	100.90	3-5w, no factor
26Jan25 ² HOU ⁵	2	Gospel Stunning (Goncalves, Leandro)	123	L b	2	7	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	12 ^{Head}	13	23.20	brief speed, faded

Fractional Times: 23.12 47.20 1:00.33

Final Time: 1:13.73

Split Times: (24:08) (13:13) (13:40)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Tribe, Bay Filly, by Free Drop Billy out of Trading Paint, by Indian Charlie. Foaled Mar 05, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Two Hearts Farm II LLC

Owner: Susan Naylor

Trainer: Hebert, Matt

Claiming Prices: 4 - Tribe: \$7,500; 1 - Zippy Season: \$7,500; 3 - Pebbles B Awesome: \$7,500; 9 - Lemon Marmalade: \$7,500; 5 - West Texas Ruby: \$7,500; 14 - Joyful Pursuit: \$7,500; 10 - Along Came Thunder: \$10,000; 8 - Western Sky: \$10,000; 7 - No Moro Here: \$10,000; 6 - My Last Chance: \$7,500; 11 - Iced Up: \$7,500; 12 - Breezy Bay: \$10,000; 2 - Gospel Stunning: \$7,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Jamie Zee (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$12,782

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Tribe	12.40	6.20	4.20	\$1.00 Exacta	4-1	270.40	8,815
1	Zippy Season		27.20	16.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-1-3	596.15	7,634
3	Pebbles B Awesome			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-1-3-9	2,261.77	6,048
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-5-4 (3 correct)	168.80	387
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-4	69.10	55

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Tribe	11	10 ^{7 1/2}	4 ⁵	2 ⁵	1 ^{2 3/4}
1	Zippy Season	9	2 ^{Head}	1 ³	1 ⁵	2 ^{2 3/4}
3	Pebbles B Awesome	6	5 ^{1 1/4}	3 ⁴	3 ⁶	3 ⁴
9	Lemon Marmalade	4	7 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{5 1/4}	5 ¹³	4 ^{9 1/4}
5	West Texas Ruby	8	6 ^{1 3/4}	6 ^{5 1/4}	4 ¹²	5 ^{9 1/4}
14	Joyful Pursuit	3	8 ^{3 1/4}	9 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{13 1/4}	6 ^{12 1/4}
10	Along Came Thunder	10	12 ⁸	11 ^{6 1/2}	8 ^{13 1/4}	7 ^{12 1/2}
8	Western Sky	5	11 ^{7 1/2}	10 ^{6 1/2}	6 ¹³	8 ¹⁴
7	No Moro Here	12	13 ¹⁰	13 ^{8 3/4}	9 ^{16 1/4}	9 ^{15 1/4}
6	My Last Chance	13	9 ^{7 1/4}	12 ^{6 3/4}	11 ^{19 1/4}	10 ^{26 1/2}
11	Iced Up	1	3 ^{Head}	2 ³	10 ^{17 1/4}	11 ²⁸
12	Breezy Bay	2	4 ^{1 1/4}	8 ^{6 1/4}	13 ^{20 1/2}	12 ²⁹
2	Gospel Stunning	7	1 ^{Head}	5 ⁵	12 ^{20 1/4}	13 ^{31 3/4}

Trainers: 4 - Hebert, Matt; 1 - Hurley, Tina; 3 - Calvario, Samuel; 9 - Cravens III, Ronnie; 5 - Martin, Steve; 14 - Asmussen, Steven; 10 - Baldillez Jr., Alejandro; 8 - Davidson, M.; 7 - Clary, Jaylan; 6 - Norris, Tracy; 11 - Calhoun, W.; 12 - Rottweiler, Glen; 2 - Williams, Steve

Owners: 4 - Susan Naylor; 1 - Andrew Stronach; 3 - Calvario, Yolanda and Kirby, Rhonda; 9 - Hugh Moore; 5 - Brooke Martin; 14 - Ackerley Brothers Farm; 10 - Hillcrest Thoroughbreds LLC; 8 - Stephen R. Baker; 7 - Dee Obrien; 6 - Tracy A. Norris; 11 - Kirk, Kat and Sanders, Wayne R.; 12 - Rachelle Russell; 2 - Steve F. Williams;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TRIBE was off a step slow then unhurried from the break, advanced steadily up the rail down the backstretch and trough the turn, tipped out to the two path at the top of the stretch and finished with good energy under steady handling and urging to be along in plenty of time. ZIPPY SEASON shied from the rival in the next stall at the break, then rushed up inside and took the early lead then sped clear by about five lengths before the turn, maintained the margin through the turn, was still well clear in mid-stretch then started to shorten strides and capitulated in the final yards. PEBBLES B AWESOME was part of the

early mix then inside with the second flight heading into the turn, launched a bid from the five-sixteenths, came four to five wide into the stretch, finished under strong handling and urging and earned the show. LEMON MARMALADE bobbed slightly at the start then raced with the second flight behind the pacesetters, lost position on the turn then came back under steady urging and just missed a minor award. WEST TEXAS RUBY raced mid-pack towards the inside through the early stages, kept to task and picked off some rivals with mild late interest in the stretch. JOYFUL PURSUIT raced on the outside of the third flight down the backstretch, was four wide through the turn and finished evenly just ahead of a rival. ALONG CAME THUNDER devoid of early speed, raced at the back through the early stages, made a mild bid five wide on the turn but could not make up any ground in the stretch. WESTERN SKY broke inward and into the path of NO MORO HERE, settled well off the pace and three to four wide, was still near the rear going into the turn then improved position with some belated interest while not posing a serious threat. NO MORO HERE got knocked off stride by MY LAST CHANCE at the break, then came away last, saved ground, kept to task late and passed a few in the stretch. MY LAST CHANCE was hard to load then broke out at the start and slammed into NO MORO HERE, re-gathered then rushed up to join the main pack before the half, languished at the rear and could not improve. ICED UP broke well and was up with the leaders early, chased ZIPPY SEASON through the turn then was overtaken at the quarter pole and was not a factor from that point. BREEZY BAY broke well and was briefly close up while three to five wide down the backstretch, tried to launch a rally from the three furlong marker but did not respond and had nothing left for the stretch run. GOSPEL STUNNING broke inward at the start but was hustled away and led through the initial furlong, ceded the lead to ZIPPY SEASON at the half, began a steady fade through the field on the turn and had nothing to offer in the stretch.



[Video Race Replay](#)

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - February 22, 2025 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO \$7,300 ATB) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED SINCE NOVEMBER 22, 2024 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 22, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. (NW2 3MX) **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Bucharest - 1:08.91 - May 11, 1994)

Purse: \$36,500

Includes: \$32,000 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$36,500

Value of Race: \$36,500 1st \$21,720, 2nd \$7,240, 3rd \$3,982, 4th \$2,172, 5th \$1,086, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100

Weather: Showery, 41° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:01 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Jul24 ⁸ IND ⁵	5	Kupuna (Alvarez, Jose)	121 L b	5 6	7 ³	4 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 3/4}	0.90*	circled, finished best	
2Feb25 ⁴ HOU ¹	7	Halmstad (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	123 L	7 1	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	3.00	stlkd,led upr,no match	
8Feb25 ⁸ HOU ⁵	8	Toddchero (Manrique, Freddy)	121 L	8 2	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	4.70	trkd4w, outkicked late	
5Jan25 ² SA ²	2	Established (Rivera, Santos)	123 L b	2 7	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ²	4 ^{1 1/4}	39.40	off slw, steadied 7/16	
3Jan25 ⁶ HOU ⁶	1	Big Bernie (Guerra, Rodolfo)	121 L f	1 8	8	8	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}	40.10	outrun, some late gain	
8Feb25 ⁸ HOU ⁸	3	Sir Sterling (Sanchez, Obed)	123 L	3 5	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	4 ²	6 ^{Neck}	15.60	hustled,gave way 3/16	
11Jan25 ⁸ HOU ⁵	4	Kentucky Dawn (Wade, Lindey)	121 L bf	4 3	5 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	7 ²	7 ⁷	20.20	cls up, one-paced late	
3Jan25 ⁶ DED ⁶	6	General Shipman (Elliott, Stewart)	123 L	6 4	4 ¹	5 ¹	8	8	6.10	close to 1/4, faltered	

Fractional Times: 22.53 45.69 57.79

Final Time: 1:09.90

Split Times: (23:16) (12:10) (12:11)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Kupuna, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Hard Spun out of Hanalei Hailey, by Malibu Moon. Foaled Apr 20, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Stonestreet Thoroughbred Holdings LLC &Greg Biagi

Owner: Sanders, Wayne and Hirsch, Larry

Trainer: Calhoun, W.

Claiming Prices: 7 - Halmstad: \$50,000; 4 - Kentucky Dawn: \$50,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$13,631

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Kupuna	3.80	3.00	2.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	4-5	18.90	260
7	Halmstad		4.00	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	5-7	6.70	7,151
8	Toddchero			2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-7-8	8.25	6,174
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-7-8-2	13.34	4,725
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-4-5 (3 correct)	91.60	313

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Kupuna	6	7 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/4}	2 ¹	1 ^{2 3/4}
7	Halmstad	1	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ^{2 3/4}
8	Toddchero	2	3 ¹	3 ¹	3 ¹	3 ^{4 1/4}
2	Established	7	6 ^{2 3/4}	6 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/4}
1	Big Bernie	8	8 ^{6 1/4}	8 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}
3	Sir Sterling	5	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{10 1/4}
4	Kentucky Dawn	3	5 ^{2 1/4}	7 ^{3 1/4}	7 ⁸	7 ^{10 1/2}
6	General Shipman	4	4 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{1 3/4}	8 ¹⁰	8 ^{17 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Calhoun, W.; 7 - Jacks, Karen; 8 - Gelner, Jayde; 2 - Calvario, Samuel; 1 - Castellanos, Jaime; 3 - Rengstorf, Tony; 4 - Eoff, Terry; 6 - Asmussen, Steven

Owners: 5 - Sanders, Wayne and Hirsch, Larry; 7 - Carl R. Moore Management LLC; 8 - Norman Stables LLC; 2 - Taboada Racing Stables LLC; 1 -Martiniiano Martinez; 3 -Chad Kuehn; 4 -Terry Eoff; 6 -Jason Cline;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

KUPUNA lacked speed and settled near the rear in the early going while being coaxed along to keep contact with the field, circled the field four wide on the turn then finished well under steady handling despite racing on the wrong lead for much of the stretch run. HALMSTAD broke best then ceded the lead to SIR STIRLING while keeping constant pressure on that foe through the turn, took command passing the quarter pole then battled back an early challenge from TODDCHERO, bested that foe but was no match for the winner in the late stages. TODDCHERO tracked four wide early, ranged up three wide approaching the quarter pole, was finishing well under steady handling but could not catch the top pair in the stretch. ESTABLISHED off a bit slowly, was put into a drive from the start, steadied slightly at the seven-sixteenths pole, was kept to task into the stretch and was slowly gaining ground while not a serious threat. BIG BERNIE outrun early, responded when put into a drive with three furlongs to run, swung three wide into the stretch and bettered position while not a major threat. SIR STERLING broke a step slow then was hustled forward to take the lead, was under constant pressure from HALMSTAD through the turn, gave way to that foe in upper stretch and tired. KENTUCKY DAWN was up close to the pace through the initial stages then began to struggle to keep up approaching the half mile pole, came four wide into the stretch and finished one-paced. GENERAL SHIPMAN tracked between horses just behind the pace, loomed approaching the quarter pole then faltered and was put into a protective hold and not persevered with in the stretch.

Denotes OBS Graduate

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - February 22, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$6,900 ATB) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 22, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. (Rail at 30 feet). (NW1 X)

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt - Originally Scheduled For 1 1/16 Miles On Turf **Current Track Record:** (Joyful Victory - 1:42.30 - January 26, 2013)

Purse: \$34,500

Includes: \$32,000 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$34,500

Value of Race: \$34,500 1st \$20,520, 2nd \$6,840, 3rd \$3,762, 4th \$2,052, 5th \$1,026, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100

Weather: Rainy, 41° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:29 **Start:** Good for all except 5,9 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
2Feb25 ¹ HOU ⁵	6	Regal Terka (Parker, Deshawn)	123	L	6	4	6 ¹ / ₂	6 ¹	4 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ³ / ₄	3.30	rated,bid3/8,handily	
1Feb25 ⁹ HOU ³	7	Moon Cat (Cabrera, David)	121	L	7	2	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹ / ₂	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	17.70	prssd,led1/4,savd plc	
17Jan25 ⁶ HOU ¹	4	Barefoot Samurai (Manrique, Freddy)	123	L	bf	4	3	7 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	31.30	traffic, late surge 3d	
19Jan25 ⁵ HOU ³	5	Dominant Spirit (Alvarez, Jose)	117	L	5	7	5	4 ^{Head}	8	8	8	1.50*	lunged,some late int	
31Jan25 ² HOU ¹	9	Escaping the Blues (Diaz, Rene)	123	L	b	8	8	3 ¹ / ₂	3 ¹ / ₂	3 ¹	6 ^{Head}	5 ¹	3.40	hop st,bid1/4,chased
1Feb25 ⁸ HOU ²	2	Coastal Brink (Elliott, Stewart)	123	L	b	2	1	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	3.20	mod pace, wknd 1/8
1Feb25 ⁸ HOU ⁴	3	Gold Prize (Guerra, Rodolfo)	121	L	3	5	8	7 ¹	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	7 ¹	41.40	traffic, lacked finish	
25Jan25 ⁶ HOU ⁷	1	Uptown Tappin (Diego, Iram)	119	L	b	1	6	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹ / ₂	6 ²	5 ^{Head}	8	35.10	inside, lacked rm str

Fractional Times: 24.78 49.61 1:14.64 1:39.72

Final Time: 1:46.21

Split Times: (24:83) (25:03) (25:08) (6:49)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Regal Terka, Chestnut Gelding, by Eagle out of Pinetop, by Summer Bird. Foaled May 08, 2021 in Texas.

Breeder: John W. Wilke

Owner: John Wilke

Trainer: Willis, Mindy

Scratched Horse(s): Singing Dixie (Off-Turf)

Total WPS Pool: \$7,940

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Regal Terka	8.60	6.40	4.60	\$1.00 Exacta	6-7	58.30	4,301
7	Moon Cat		8.80	4.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-7-4	454.10	3,035
4	Barefoot Samurai			6.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-7-4-5	187.43	2,352
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-5-6 (3 correct)	68.90	401
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-6	16.70	216

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Regal Terka	4	6 ¹ / ₃ / ₄	6 ¹ / ₁ / ₄	4 ¹ / ₁ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ³ / ₄
7	Moon Cat	2	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹ / ₂	2 ³ / ₄
4	Barefoot Samurai	3	7 ² / ₁ / ₄	4 ³ / ₄	5 ²	4 ¹ / ₁ / ₂	3 ³ / ₄
5	Dominant Spirit	7	4 ¹ / ₁ / ₂	8 ³ / ₁ / ₄	8 ⁴ / ₁ / ₄	8 ²	4 ⁴ / ₁ / ₂
9	Escaping the Blues	8	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹ / ₂	6 ¹ / ₃ / ₄	5 ⁴ / ₃ / ₄
2	Coastal Brink	1	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹ / ₂	6 ⁵ / ₃ / ₄
3	Gold Prize	5	8 ² / ₁ / ₄	7 ² / ₁ / ₄	7 ⁴ / ₁ / ₄	7 ²	7 ⁵ / ₃ / ₄
1	Uptown Tappin	6	5 ¹ / ₁ / ₂	5 ³ / ₄	6 ² / ₁ / ₄	5 ¹ / ₃ / ₄	8 ⁶ / ₃ / ₄

Trainers: 6 - Willis, Mindy; 7 - Caldwell, J.; 4 - Gustafson, Austin; 5 - Calhoun, W.; 9 - Bravo, Francisco; 2 - Asmussen, Steven; 3 - Jacks, Karen; 1 - Werneth, Robert

Owners: 6 -John Wilke; 7 -Tim Cook; 4 - Swinbank Stables LLC; 5 - Martin Racing Stable LLC, D and B Racing, LLC (William Martin, Jr.), Circustown Racing Stables, LLC and Gorsky, Bob; 9 -Michael Grossman; 2 -Chuck Hovitz; 3 - Diamond W Racing Stable; 1 -Krista Henningsgard;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

REGAL TERKA was allowed to settle from the break, rated comfortably in mid-pack down the backstretch then was coaxed forward from the three furlong marker, took command at the top of the stretch then drew off to an easy win under a hand ride. MOON CAT got away well and was sent forward to bid for the early lead, was content to sit just to the outside of COASTAL BRINK down the backstretch with another rival just to the outside and the rest in close pursuit, vied between horses on the far turn, out a head in front passing the quarter pole then was overtaken by the eventual winner in upper stretch, finished gamely under strong handling and intermittent urging and just saved the place from a fast closing inside rival. BAREFOOT SAMURAI raced up close but boxed in for most of the early running, waited for room on the turn the was spinning wheels when clear in upper stretch, responded late to steady urging and surged late and just missed second. DOMINANT SPIRIT lunged at the start, spotting the field a bit of a head start, then went four wide through the clubhouse turn, settled last, three to four wide near the rear of a very compact field, chased through the turn then finished with some belated interest while not posing a serious threat. EXCAPING THE BLUES hopped in the air at the start then rushed up to vie for the early lead, went four wide through the first turn, stalked three wide down the backstretch, was unable to go on when the pace quickened from the quarter pole, came under strong handling and urging, came back on a bit but could not threaten. COASTAL BRINK was guided to the front from the break, emerged from the first turn with the lead heading down the backstretch, set a modest pace with the rest in close pursuit, maintained the lead into the turn then resisted when challenged near the five-sixteenths pole, led into upper stretch then weakened. GOLD PRIZE was last into the first turn, settled well behind the pace, became boxed in on the turn then stuck behind horses in upper stretch but could not summon a winning finish once clear. UPTOWN TAPPIN saved ground throughout, was always close up, lacked room and steadied mid-stretch and could not recover.

SAM HOUSTON RACE PARK - February 22, 2025 - Race 9

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$520 ATB) FOR TEXAS ACCREDITED MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$15,000, allowed 2 lbs. (S) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$15,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Bucharest - 1:08.91 - May 11, 1994)

Purse: \$13,000

Includes: \$10,000 Horse Industry Escrow Account

Available Money: \$13,000

Value of Race: \$13,000 1st \$7,320, 2nd \$2,440, 3rd \$1,342, 4th \$732, 5th \$366, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 7th \$100, 9th \$100, 10th \$100, 11th \$100, 12th \$100, 13th \$100

Weather: Rainy, 41° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:04 **Start:** Good for all except 1,10 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Feb25 ⁶ HOU ⁷	2	Going to Sanantone (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	123	L b	2	5	1 ²	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3 1/4}	17.90	cleared, never headed
22Jun23 ⁷ LS ⁴	14	Dustins Denile (Elliott, Stewart)	123	L b	13	2	3 ³	2 ^{Head}	2 ²	2 ^{2 1/4}	3.20*	chased winner
8Feb25 ⁶ HOU ²	7	Fly Red Bird Fly (Jimenez Aburto, Luis)	123	L b	6	6	5 ^{Head}	4 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 3/4}	4.40	bid 3w, finished well
11Jan25 ³ HOU ²	6	Sippin Scotch (Diaz, Rene)	123	L	5	9	11 ⁴	12 ^{1/2}	10 ²	4 ¹	3.70	rear,bid4w,gd finish
8Feb25 ⁶ HOU ³	12	Golden Pursuit (Fuentes, Mario)	123	o	11	8	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	6 ²	5 ^{Nose}	13.70	4w, even finish
25Jan25 ⁵ HOU ⁴	9	Chasing the Rush (Cabrera, David)	119	L	8	4	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 3/4}	10.40	veered out,ins,evenly
25Jan25 ⁵ HOU ³	1	Midnight Twister (Wiseman, Isaiah)	119	L	1	12	13	13	9 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1 1/4}	7.00	ducked in, late intere
25Jan25 ⁴ HOU ⁶	3	Gus Cause (Vera, Eliazar)	121	b	3	10	9 ²	10 ¹	8 ^{Head}	7 ^{1 1/4}	52.10	rail trip, evenly
25Jan25 ⁴ HOU ⁴	10	Oklahoma Flame (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	120	L b	9	11	12 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	9 ^{Neck}	6.10	stdy st, no factor
9Feb25 ⁸ HOU ⁶	11	Redfortyseven (Bridgmohan, Jermaine)	119	L b	10	3	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	10 ^{2 3/4}	32.30	trkd ins,wknd1/4,tired
25Jan25 ² HOU ⁷	4	Texano Hero (Hernandez, Javier)	123	L b	4	7	10 ^{1/2}	11 ¹	13	11 ^{1 3/4}	42.90	failed to menace
9Feb25 ⁸ HOU ⁵	13	Xander S (Diego, Iram)	123	L	12	1	6 ¹	8 ^{1/2}	12 ¹	12 ^{2 1/4}	37.70	trckd,wknd3/8,tired
---	8	Keep a Copy (Manrique, Freddy)	118	L b	7	13	8 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	11 ¹	13	46.30	advanced, retreated

Fractional Times: 22.62 46.75 59.50

Final Time: 1:12.65

Split Times: (24:13) (12:75) (13:15)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Going to Sanantone, Bay Gelding, by Archwarrior out of Crude, by Wildcat Heir. Foaled Jan 20, 2021 in Texas.

Breeder: Jim Volk

Owner: F. Jim Volk

Trainer: Gelner, Jayde

Claiming Prices: 2 - Going to Sanantone: \$20,000; 14 - Dustins Denile: \$20,000; 7 - Fly Red Bird Fly: \$20,000; 6 - Sippin Scotch: \$20,000; 12 - Golden Pursuit: \$20,000; 9 - Chasing the Rush: \$20,000; 1 - Midnight Twister: \$20,000; 3 - Gus Cause: \$20,000; 10 - Oklahoma Flame: \$20,000; 11 - Redfortyseven: \$20,000; 4 - Texano Hero: \$20,000; 13 - Xander S: \$20,000; 8 - Keep a Copy: \$20,000;

Dead Heats: 7th place - # 1 Midnight Twister
7th place - # 3 Gus Cause

Scratched Horse(s): Sir Lancelot Ridge (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$9,779

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
2	Going to Sanantone	37.80	14.60	8.60	\$1.00 Daily Double	6-2	211.00	402	
14	Dustins Denile		5.80	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	2-14	201.80	9,466	
7	Fly Red Bird Fly			3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-14-7	325.95	4,536	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-14-7-6	369.48	2,967	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-6-2 (3 correct)	232.30	1,070	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-5-6-2 (4 correct)	972.00	1,106	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	5-4-5-6-2 (3 correct)	3.20	306	1,210
					\$0.20 Super High Five	2-14-7-6-12		550	2,885

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Going to Sanantone	5	1 ²	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3 1/4}
14	Dustins Denile	2	3 ²	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{3 1/4}
7	Fly Red Bird Fly	6	5 ^{5 1/4}	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{5 1/2}
6	Sippin Scotch	9	11 ^{9 1/2}	12 ⁹	10 ^{9 1/4}	4 ^{7 1/4}
12	Golden Pursuit	8	7 ^{6 1/4}	7 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{8 1/4}
9	Chasing the Rush	4	4 ⁵	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ⁶	6 ^{8 1/4}
1	Midnight Twister	12	13 ¹⁵	13 ^{9 1/2}	9 ^{8 3/4}	7 ¹⁰
3	Gus Cause	10	9 ⁷	10 ⁷	8 ^{8 1/2}	7 ¹⁰
10	Oklahoma Flame	11	12 ^{13 1/2}	9 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{8 1/2}	9 ^{11 1/4}
11	Redfortyseven	3	2 ²	3 ²	4 ⁵	10 ^{11 1/2}
4	Texano Hero	7	10 ⁹	11 ⁸	13 ^{13 1/4}	11 ^{14 1/4}
13	Xander S	1	6 ^{5 1/4}	8 ⁶	12 ^{12 1/4}	12 ¹⁶
8	Keep a Copy	13	8 ^{6 1/2}	6 ⁵	11 ^{11 1/4}	13 ^{18 1/4}

Trainers: 2 - Gelner, Jayde; 14 - Willis, Mindy; 7 - Rivera, Jose; 6 - Pish, Danny; 12 - Jenkins, Brandon; 9 - Caldwell, J.; 1 - Pish, Danny; 3 - Uriegas, Jr., Jose; 10 - Gelner, Jayde; 11 - Clary, Jaylan; 4 - Uriegas, Jr., Jose; 13 - Padilla, Carlos; 8 - Gustafson, Austin

Owners: 2 -F. Jim Volk; 14 -John Wilke; 7 -Jose Juan Rivera; 6 -Charles David Pagel; 12 - Solitude Thoroughbreds; 9 - Indigo Racing; 1 -Matthew Herod; 3 -Maria A. Silva; 10 - Flying B Ranch Cattle Company LLC; 11 -Dee Obrien; 4 -Cristal Lozano; 13 -Kenneth E. Sykes; 8 - Williams, Justin and Williams, Rose;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

GOING TO SANANTONE broke well and was hustled to the front, opened up on the field before the half, turned back a challenge from DUSTINS DENILE near the quarter pole then held sway down the stretch to prevail. DUSTINS DENILE broke well, dueled with REDFORTYSEVEN for the second spot behind the runaway leader, moved away from that one to challenge for the lead near the quarter pole but was rebuffed, kept chasing the eventual winner to the wire and finished well clear of the third horse. FLY RED BIRD FLY was off a bit slowly but advanced steadily into contention down the backstretch, got clear run three wide through the turn, lugged in briefly at the top of the stretch then finished well under left handed urging to grab the third spot. SIPPIN SCOTCH allowed to settle from the break, was near the back of the field through the early stages racing two to three wide, came about four wide into the stretch and finished with good energy to improve while never a serious threat. GOLDEN PURSUIT raced four wide throughout and finished evenly under steady urging. CHASING THE RUSH veered out after the break, bothering OKLAHOMA FLAME, then raced at the front of the tracking group to the turn, got an inside run through the turn, and finished evenly. MIDNIGHT TWISTER ducked in towards the gap after the start and was last away, then roused to get back in contact with the field, was the trailer to the turn and passed tiring rivals in the lane. GUS CAUSE raced mid-pack on the rail through the early stages, was being ridden passing the seven-sixteenths pole and making no progress, took the inside route into the stretch and was kept to task under intermittent urging to the finish. OKLAHOMA FLAME steadied after the start to avoid CHASING THE RUSH, made a mild middle move but could not sustain and faded. REDFORTYSEVEN broke sharply and tracked the pacesetter in tandem with DUSTINS DENILE to the outside, weakened before the quarter pole and tired in the stretch. TEXANO HERO failed to menace while racing two wide. XANDER S tracked mid-pack two to three wide to the turn then weakened and had little to offer late. KEEP A COPY was slow away then advanced steadily three to four wide then ran out of steam on the turn and dropped back to last.

Track Attendance: 0**Handle:** \$79,401**Off Track Wagering****Handle:** \$138,510